

No. 11-2281

*In The United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit*

STACEY HIGHTOWER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON; EDWARD DAVIS, Boston Police Commissioner; AND
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, the Hon. Denise J. Casper
(08-CV-11955-DJC)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Chester Darling
1st Cir. Bar No. 33273
9 Mayflower Drive
Andover, MA 01810
978.475.2520/978.475.1741
chesterdarling@comcast.net

Alan Gura
1st Cir. Bar No. 1148005
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

February 7, 2012

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard.	xvi
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.	7
1. <i>The Regulatory Framework</i>	7
2. <i>Stacey Hightower’s Background</i>	12
3. <i>The Renewal, and Revocation, of Stacey Hightower’s Handgun License</i>	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	16
ARGUMENT.	19
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO.	19
II. REVOCATION OF HIGHTOWER’S LICENSE TO POSSESS AND CARRY HER HANDGUN, AND THE SEIZURE OF HER HANDGUN AND AMMUNITION, CREATE A RIPE SECOND AMENDMENT CONTROVERSY.....	19
III. THE SECOND AMENDMENT SECURES THE RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS IN PUBLIC FOR SELF-DEFENSE.	24
A. The Right to Bear Arms Has Traditionally Extended Beyond the Home.	25

- B. The Second Amendment’s Original Public Meaning Confirms the Right to Publicly Carry Arms for Self-Defense. 29
- C. Precedent Addressing Restrictions of the Right to Bear Arms Confirms Its Existence. 35
 - 1. *Concealed Carry Prohibitions.* 36
 - 2. *Dangerous and Unusual Weapons.*. 40
- IV. “SUITABILITY” IS AN INVALID STANDARD FOR LICENSING THE ENJOYMENT OF FUNDAMENTAL SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS. . . . 45
 - A. Prior Restraints Against the Exercise of Fundamental Rights Must Be Defined Objectively and Narrowly, Without Sanctioning Unbridled Discretion. 45
 - B. Section 131’s Discretionary Aspects Plainly Fail Prior Restraint Review. 51
- V. SECTION 131’S DISCRETIONARY ASPECTS CANNOT SURVIVE MEANS-ENDS SCRUTINY. 53
 - A. Laws Generally Restricting the Right of Law Abiding, Responsible Individuals to Bear Arms Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 55
 - B. Barring Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans from Bearing Arms Serves No Government Interest. 59
- VI. DEFENDANTS DENIED HIGHTOWER DUE PROCESS. 60
 - A. Hightower Enjoys A Liberty Interest In Keeping and Carrying Arms, and a Property Interest in Her License to Do So. 60

B. Defendants Failed to Provide Hightower with Adequate Pre- and Post-Deprivation Procedural Safeguards. 62

1. *Hightower Has a Strong Private Interest in Her Right to Arms.* 64

2. *Defendants' Process is Prone to a High Risk of Error that Could Be Significantly Alleviated by Additional Safeguards.* 65

3. *The Government Lacks a Justifiable Interest in Adhering to its Existing Procedure.* 67

CONCLUSION. 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>754 Orange Ave., Inc. v. West Haven</i> , 761 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	30
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	38
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	62
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	38
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	61
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Berger v. Rhode Island Bd. of Governors</i> , 832 F. Supp. 515 (D.R.I. 1993)	46
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	33
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	46, 48
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	56

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay,
159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998). 22, 47

Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Harford County,
58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc). 48

Chief of Police of Shelburne v. Moyer,
16 Mass. App. Ct. 543, 453 N.E.2d 461 (1983). 11, 67

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988) 21, 22, 52

City of Las Vegas v. Moberg,
82 N.M. 626, 485 P.2d 737 (N.M. Ct. App. 1971). 33

Clark v. City of Lakewood,
259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001) 46

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 58

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 532 (1985). 62, 63, 66

Commonwealth v. Seay,
376 Mass. 735, 383 N.E.2d 828 (1978). 8

Cronin v. Town of Amesbury,
81 F.3d 257 (1st Cir. 1996) 63

D&H Therapy Assocs., LLC v. Boston Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
640 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2011) 19

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 21

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1871) 44

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 29, 56, 58

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992) 48, 52

FW/PBS v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 45, 47

Godfrey v. Chief of Police,
35 Mass. App. Ct. 42, 616 N.E.2d 485 (1993) 11

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970). 63

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez,
490 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2007) 62

Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1937) 49

Heller v. District of Columbia,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 20130 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2011) . . . 54, 55, 57

Howard v. Chief of Police,
59 Mass. App. Ct. 901,794 N.E.2d 604 (2003) 10

In re Application of McIntyre,
552 A.2d 500 (Del. Super. 1988). 39

In re Brickey,
8 Idaho 597, 70 P. 609 (1902). 34

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950). 27

Jones v. Opelika,
316 U.S. 584 (1942) 21

Kuck v. Danaher,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111793 (D. Conn. Sept. 29, 2011). . . 52, 53

Kuck v. Danaher,
600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) 61, 64, 67

Kunz v. New York,
340 U.S. 290 (1951). 48

Largent v. Texas,
318 U.S. 418 (1943) 47

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965) 47

Lovell v. Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938). 22

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964). 30

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). 30

Marrero-Gutierrez v. Molina,
491 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).. 60

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 60, 64

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010). 6, 25, 28, 61

Mincey v. Arizona,
437 U.S. 385 (1978). 67

Minnesota v. Carter,
525 U.S. 83 (1998) 25

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 31

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926). 30

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005) 47

Newman v. Massachusetts,
884 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1989) 62, 63

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846) 37

Oakes v. United States,
400 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2005) 63

Ortiz v. Burgos,
807 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986) 61

Owen v. State,
31 Ala. 387 (1858). 38

O’Neill v. Baker,
210 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000) 62

O’Neill v. State,
16 Ala. 65 (1849) 43

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 21, 26, 55

Payton v. New York,
445 U.S. 573 (1980) 25

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010).. 29

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 36

Rex v. Knight,
90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686).. 41

Robertson v. Baldwin,
165 U.S. 275 (1897). 36

Sch. Union No. 37 v. United Nat’l Ins. Co.,
617 F.3d 554 (1st Cir. 2010) 19

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980).. 33

Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857) 26

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham,
394 U.S. 147 (1969). 22, 45, 48, 49, 51

Silverman v. United States,
365 U.S. 505 (1961). 25

Simpson v. State,
13 Tenn. 356 (1833) 33, 44

Spinelli v. City of New York,
579 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2009). 61, 64

State ex rel. City of Princeton v. Buckner,
180 W. Va. 457, 377 S.E.2d 139 (1988). 33

State v. Bailey,
209 Conn. 322, 551 A.2d 1206 (1988) 33

State v. Blocker,
291 Ore. 255, 630 P.2d 824 (1981).. 34

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850). 38

State v. Hogan,
63 Ohio St. 202, 58 N.E. 572 (1900). 33

State v. Huntly,
25 N.C. (3 Ired.) 418 (1843) 33, 44

State v. Jumel,
13 La. Ann. 399 (1858) 38

State v. Kessler,
289 Ore. 359, 614 P.2d 94 (1980).. 34

State v. Langford,
10 N.C. (3 Hawks) 381 (1824) 44

State v. Lanier,
71 N.C. 288 (1874) 43

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840) 32, 37

State v. Rosenthal,
55 A. 610 (Vt. 1903) 33

State v. Schoultz,
25 Mo. 128 (1857) 33

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958) 45, 46, 51

Strasser v. Doorley,
432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970).. 45

United States v. Baugh,
187 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999). 21

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).. 56

United States v. Carter,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 1243 (4th Cir. Jan. 23, 2012) 57

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010). 54, 57

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876). 27

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010). 54, 55

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011). 55, 57

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939). 27

United States v. Reese,
627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010). 54

United States v. Rehlander,
2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 766 (1st Cir. Jan. 13, 2012). . . . 60, 67, 68

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) 24, 26

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc). 57

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010). 55

Verizon New Eng., Inc. v. IBEW,
651 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011) 20

Woollard v. Sheridan,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137031 (D. Md. Dec. 30, 2010).. . . . 21

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II. 29

U.S. Const. amend. VI. 29

U.S. Const. amend. VIII. 29

State Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. of 1819, art. I, § 27..... 33
Conn. Const. art. I, § 15 (1819)..... 33
Ky. Const. of 1799, art. XII, cl. 23. 33
Mo. Const. of 1820, art. XIII, § 3. 33
N.C. Declaration of Rights § 17 (1776)..... 33
Ore. Const. art. I, § 27..... 34
Tenn. Const. of 1796, art. XI, § 26. 33
Vt. Const. c. 1, art. 16 (1777) 33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4)..... 68
28 U.S.C. § 1291. 2
28 U.S.C. § 1343. 1
28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983. 1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)..... 52
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-32b(b)..... 53
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a) (2008). 26
M.G.L. c. 140, § 121..... 7, 8

M.G.L. c. 140, § 129D. 1, 10

M.G.L. c. 140, § 131. 1, 7-10

M.G.L. c. 269, § 10. 7

M.G.L. c. 30A, § 14. 11

Tex. Gov't Code § 411.177(a). 40

Tex. Penal Code § 46.035(a). 40

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th Ed. 1998). 31

Charles Alan Wright et al.,
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1998). 20

Charles Humphreys, A COMPENDIUM OF THE COMMON LAW
IN FORCE IN KENTUCKY (1822). 42

COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON
(K. Hall & M. Hall eds. 2007). 32

David Caplan, *The Right of the Individual to Bear Arms:
A Recent Judicial Trend*, 4 DET. L. C. REV. 789 (1982) 41

David Ramsay, HISTORY OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1789). 3

David Young, THE FOUNDERS' VIEW OF THE
RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2007). 3

EARLY CENSUS MAKING IN MASSACHUSETTS (1902). 3

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytic Framework and a Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009). 39

James Wilson, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Bird Wilson ed., 1804). 42

John A. Dunlap, THE NEW-YORK JUSTICE (1815) 42

Journals of Continental Congress (1905). 3

Joyce Lee Malcolm, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994). 42

PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (J. Boyd ed., 1950) 31

Richard Frothingham, HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF BOSTON (1851). 3

THE AMERICAN STUDENTS' BLACKSTONE (G. Chase ed. 1884). 39

TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN, (Leach ed., 6th ed. 1788). 42

William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) 41

William Oldnall Russell, A TREATISE ON CRIMES AND INDICTABLE MISDEMEANORS (1826). 43
